On June 7, 2016, Plaintiffs filed a motion for summary judgment pursuant to Rule 56 of the 

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, seeking an award of damages in the amount of sixty-two 

thousand, eight hundred and fifty-six dollars and eighty-nine cents ($62,856.89), comprised of:  (i)  

twelve thousand, one hundred and seventy-six dollars and ten cents ($12,176.10) in unpaid 

contributions for the period of October 30, 2010 through October 28, 2011 (the “2012 Audit 

Claim”); (ii) eleven thousand, six hundred and forty-one dollars and fifty-three cents ($11,641.53) 

in interest, as well as per diem interest until the date on which judgment is entered, related to the 

2012 Audit Claim; (iii) eleven thousand, six hundred and forty-one dollars and fifty-three cents 

($11,641.53) in liquidated damages related to the 2012 Audit Claim; (iv) eight hundred and eighty-

six dollars ($886.00) in audit fees; (v) two hundred and forty-four dollars and four cents ($244.04) 

in self-reported but unpaid contributions for the month of July 2011 (the “July 2011 Claim”); (vi) 

two hundred and four dollars and twelve cents ($204.12) in interest, as well as per diem interest 

until the date on which judgment is entered, related to the July 2011 Claim; (vii) two hundred and 

four dollars and twelve cents ($204.12) in liquidated damages related to the July 2011 Claim; and 

(viii) twenty-five thousand, eight hundred and fifty-nine dollars and forty-five cents ($25,859.45) 

in attorneys’ fees and costs.  DE [46].  Presently before the Court is the December 28, 2016 Report